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DIRECTORS' REPORT

Dear Shareholders

Your directors. are pleased to present the 28th Annual Report together with theAudited Financial statements for the year ended 31't March 2024.

Financial Results

PARTICULARS 2023-2024
(Rs. in Hundred)

2022-2023
(Rs. in Hundred)pates ano ulner lncome 21665539.04 17629286.77

Operatlng Proflt (pBlDil 640846.71 389974.45
lnterest Cost 240833.23 187998.12rrolr oerore ueprectatton (PBDT) 400013.48 201976.33
ueprectaUon 148919.25 111412.29
rrorrr aTrer ueprectatton but before
prior period items

251094.23 90564.04

.1P1qr period items 1883.15
Profit before Tax 2ilA94.23 !q68qpe

4817.63
Provision for Taxation 42360.44
Deferred Tax 29919.62 21290.21
EXCess/snon provtston relating earlier
year tax

1844.69

6072S36Profit after Tax 178814.17

During the year under review your company did well. Your directors expect that thecompany will achieve new heights in the ensuing year.

Share Capital

The Authonzed share capital of the
Rs.5,00,00,000 comprising of S0,00,000
up share capital as on 31't March 2024 t

@ Rs.10 each).

Deposit

company as on 31't March 2024 is
Eqlity shares @ Rs 10 each and the paid_
is Rs.4,98,05,000 (49,80,500 equity shares

During the year under review the company has not accepted any deposits



Reserves

The following amount Rs. 178814.17 (in hundreds) proposed by the Board has been
transferred to Reserves.

Divide,nd

Your director, being optimistic about
retain the profit of the company for
recommend any dividend for the year.

future prospects of the Company, decided to
the benefit of the company. Hence does not

There is no Change in the nature of the business of the Company during the year.

lndustria! Relation

lndustrial relations continue to be cordial. Your directors express deep appreciation
for the dedicated services rendered by workers, staff officers of the company.

Web address

-

There is no web address.

Extract of Annual Relurn

Extract of Annual Return in form MGT-7 is annexed herewith as Annexure No, 1 to
this report.

Meetinqs of the Board

The Board meets on regular intervals to discuss and decide on the
company/business policy and strategy apart from other Board busrness.
The Board of Directors had held 04 ifour) meetings during the F.y. 2A23-24. Details
of the same are as mentioned below The interiening gap between the meetings
was within the period prescribed under the Act.

Date Board Strength No. of directors' present
07t06t2023 5 5
07t09t2023 q

5
11t12t2023 5 5
20t02t2024 5 5

Pursuant to requirement under sub-section (3)
Companies Act, 2013, with respect to Directors,
directors state that:

and (5) of Section 134 of the
Responsibility Statement, your



ii.

iii.

ln the preparation of the Annual Accounts, the applicable accounting standardsread with requirements set out unoer scneotiS tti to tnu n.t, have beenfolrowed and there are no materiar departures from the same.
The Directors have serected such accounting poricies and appried themconsistenfly and made luogeme;G and estimit.!-ir..,nt are reasonabre andprudent so as to give a tiueind raii view of the it.i"-oiaffairs of the companyas at 31st March 2024 and of the profit /ross .i th;;;;[any tor that period;
The Directors have taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance ofadequate accounting recordr in-accoroance with the provisions of the Act for
Hf3ii,T:ii3Jlffi:::' ot tne companv and ror preventing and-oei..ii,g';,.rro

The Directors have prepared the annuar accounts on a ,going 
concern, basis.

The directors have devised proper systems to ensure compriance with theprovisions of a, appricabre taws ino- that iucn lvri.*. are adequate andoperating effectively.

The company manages, monitors and reports on the principar risks anduncertainties that can impact its abilities to achieve its strategic objectives. The riskmanagement poricy.incllg:r identifying types oi .irr.l and its assessment, riskhandling and monitoring and reportinj

tv.

lnternal Financial Controls

The company has in place adequate internal financial controls with reference tofinancial statements During me vear such controls were tested and no reportablemateriar weakness in the oelign or operation was observed.

d parties referred to in Section188(1) of the companies Act, zdrc, in tn. pr.rrrio.J Form noc_2, is appended asAnnexure No. 2 to the Board,s report.

g?ryprate Soclat Responsibititv
I ne uorporate social Responsibitity is not applicable to the company for the financialyear under review.

As at 31st ti/are'h, 2024, the Audit committee of the Board of Directors of the
ff Il^T ":.jrS:,.r,_*^ol, lf, 

,:.f uem oe* nr rurv" 6ni, Kum ar M rttat, pa ritoshchauhan and paritosh Kumar srnrri ,riq'.i,r;;';'Jr;.,l,nlXl,JJ.lil[flir[1.#
,Ht3;fl1,::Tffii t[:'"'o". n o rii o n' br tn e nro iico * i tt. u *n u n. u",", a d e by



vear.
Mr' Rishi Mittal' director (DlN: 02201436) retires by rotation as per section 152(6) ofthe Companies Act, .20]9 and eligible for re-appointment in the Annuat GeneratMeeting, be and hereby is appointeJ as Director oi the company.

During the period under review, there are no changes made in the composition ofBoard of Director and KMp.

The independent directors have provided the declaration required as per theprovisions of section 149(4) of the companies Act, 201 3.

ln adherence of Section 178(1) of the Companies Act,2013, the Board of Directorsof the company in its Meeting herd on 20ih rebruary,-2024,ppror.J a poticy ondirectors' appointment and remuneration inctuoingcriteria for deierminingqualifications, positive attributes, independence of a director and other mattersprovided u/s178(3), based on the recommendations of the NominationandRemuneration Committee framed for the purpose. The broad parameterscovered
11der the Poticy ar9. - company phirosophy,Guidinj principres, Nomination ofDirectors, Remunerationof Directors, Key-'Exlcutives" and Senior Managementandthe Remuneration of Other Employees

Loans, guarantees and investments covered under section 1g6 of the companiesAct, 2013 form part of the notes to the financial statements provided in this AnnualReport.

Auditors

M/s SINGAL & coMpANy, chartered Accountants, (Firm Reg No 023623N) hasbeen appointed as Statutory auditors of theCompany,t ff. Annual General Meetingheld on 30th November,2021. ln terms of the'firsi proviso to Section 139 of theCompanies Act, 2013, the appointment of auditors has been confirmed for period offive years from F.y. 2O2t-2022 to 2025-2026.

Noli?ition ald Remuneration Policv of Directors. Kev Manaqerial personnel
and other emplovees



ln terms of the provisions of the companies (Amendment) Act, 2017,theterm of theauditors does not require ratification every year. rn this regard, the company hasreceived a certificate from the auditors.otetlgioitity rn accordance with sections 139,

;#..lffiIer 
appricabre provisions or tn. dorprni* i.t, zors a;o nrri, issued

The Board of Director of the company beand is hereby authorized to fixtheremuneration payable to them andreimbursement of out of pocket andtravellingexpenses incurred by the Auditors ror tne pripor. of audit

The Notes to Accounts referred to in the Auditors' Report are self-explanatory andtherefore do not call for any further comments. The Auditors' report does not containany qualification, reservation or adverse remark.

y the statutory auditors undersection 143(12) of Companies nct ZOt S

Secretarial auditor

The provisio 
ion ofSecretarial Audit Report is not applicable to the C.;f;rry

Cost Audit

The company had appointed M/s Ant-riksh Gupta & co., cost Accountants as thecost Auditors of the 
-company 

for the financiat ti"i, i:nii-2024 under section 14g ofthe companies Act, 2013 to ionduct cost nuJiidr,,nJlost Records mainiaineo ovthe company in respect of other machinery. As required under Rule 14 of thecompanies (Audit and Auditors) Rute1, 
?g14, toitne'prrpose of subsection (3) ofsection 148 of the companies Act, 2013, the remuneratron payable to the costAuditors for the year under review as recommended by Audit committee andconsidered.and. approv-ed by Board will be placed oetore tne Members for ratificationat the ensuing Annual General Meeting

There were no s

No significant and material orders were passed by the regulators or courts ortribunals which affect the going concern status and futlre operation of the company.

None of the ern-ployee is in receipt of remuneration in excess of the limits prescribedunder Rule 5(2) of c.ompanies ((Appointment ano Remuneration of ManageriatPersonnel) Rules, 2014.



Gonservation of enerov

ln the opinion of the directors there is no need to take any measure in this regard.
The company does not have any proposal for additional investment in this regard.
The details of energy consumption are not required to be given.

Technoloqv absorption

The research and experiments are carried on as part of the normal business
activities, as such no separate figures are available.

Foreion ExchanEe Earninqs & Outso

Earnings: Nil Previous year Rs. Nil

Outgo: Rs. 30,91,10,068 Previous year Rs. 11,97 ,91,711

Acknowledqement

Your Directors would like to express their sincere appreciation for the assistance and
co-operation received from the financial institutions, Government Authorities,
customers, vendors and members during the year under review. Your directors also
wish to place on record their deep sense of appreciation for the committed services
by the Company's executives, staff and workers.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

NuP'\vr' 
$y

Place: -New Delhi

Date: -05/0912024

SHIV KUMAR RISH! MITTAL

MITTAL

Director Director

DIN: 01644537 DIN: 02201436



Form No. AOC-2 Annexure- 2

(Pursuant to clause (h) of sub-section (3)of section I j4 of the Act qndRrile 8(2) of the Companies
(Accounts) Rules, 2014)

Form for disclosure of particulars of contracts/arrangements entered into by the company with related
parties referred to in sub-section (1) of section 188 of the Comprnles Act, 2013 includlng certain arms length

transactions under third proviso thereto

1. Details of contrscts or arrangements or transactions not 8t arm's length basis:

(a) NameG) of the related party and nature of
relationship

NA

(b) Nature of
contracts/arrangements/transactions

NA

(c) Duration ofthe contracts /
arran gements/transactions :

NA

(d) Salient terms of the conhacts or
arrangements or transactions including the

value, if any:

NA

(e) Justification for entering into such

contracts or arrangements or transactions
NA

(0 Date(s) ofapproval by the Board: NA
(g) Amount paid as advances, if any: NA

(h) Date on which the special resolution was
passed in general meeting as required under

first proviso to section 188:

NA

2. Details of material contracts or arrangement or transactions at arm's length basis:

S.NO. NAME OF RELATED
PARTY

RELATION NATURE OF
TRANSACTION

PAYMENT MADE

I SHry KUMAR
MITTAL

Director Interest on

unsecured loan
745807

2 SHIV KUMAR
MITTAL

Director Remuneration 600000

J RISHI MITTAL Director Remuneration 600000

4 YOGESH MITTAL Director Remuneration 600000



5 BTIAWNA MITTAL Director Relative Rent 240000

6 BHAWNA MITTAL Director Relative Interest on
unsecured loan

325874

7 USHA MITTAL Director Relative Rent 240000

8 RAM AVTAR & CO. Sister Concern Purchase 2084403

9 KARSHNI
EXTRUSION

PRIVATE LIMITED

Sister Concern Purchase 4747898

l0 SHRI GURU KRIPA
INDUSTRIES

Sister Concern Purchase 1s5503

11 Mittal Metal Loys P.
Ltd

Sister Concern Purchase r4046s9

12 Paritosh Chauhan Director Remuneration 100000

13 Paritosh Kumar
Bansal

Director Remuneration 100000

t4 Gaurav Mittal Director Relative Professional
Charses

600000

15 RAC GROUP OF
COMPANY

Sister Concern Purchase 883500

l6 SSP Electro Sister Concern Interest on
Unsecured Loan

1s2269

TOTAL 13580913

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
RAC EXTRUSIONS LIMITED

,\#'
(-MARMITTAL

Director

DIN:01644537

Director

DIN:02201436



RAC EXTRUSIONS LIMITED
918314, Multani Dhanda, Paharganj, New Delhi-110055
CIN : U13100D11996P1C078209
Ph No: 9810105014
Email : mlttalrac@gmail,com

Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2024

(F.Y.2023-2024)

< in hundred

For anr on behalf of the Board of
As per our report of even date
For SINGAL & COMPANY
Chartered Accountants

ffir
CA, YASH SINGAL
PARTNER
Membership No.: 532727
UDIN :245327278KGU UD6629
Place: DELHI
Date: 05/09/2024

SHIV KUMAR MITTAL
Dlrector

DIN: 01644537

Particulars
Note
No.

As at 31st March 2024 As at 31st March 2023

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholder's funds

Share capital
Reserves and surplus
Money received against share warrants

$hare application money pending allotment

Non-current liabilities
Long-term bonowings
Deferred tax liabilities (Net)

Other long term liabilities

Long{erm provisions

Current liabilities
Short{erm borrowings
Trade payables

(A) Micro enterprises and small enterprises
(B) Others

Other current liabilities

Short-term provisions

3

4

5

6

7

q

I

1o

7

4,98r050
5,45,1 13:32

4,98,050
3165,333 25

10,43,163.32

10,29,115.29
1 ,04,517.58

8,63,3E3.25

fl,+o,zso.os
74,597.96

11 ,33,632.87

18,84,683.34

80,771.59
15,51,623:35

2,92,788.M
42,360.44

12,1.1,848.65

tt,oii,tiii.i

18P4,219.91
2156-,688.73

6,979.76

38.52.227.'.16 32,03,660.63

TOTAL 60,29,023.35 52,8'1,892.53

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property,Plant and Equipment and lntangible
assets

Property,Plant and EquiPment

lntangible assets

Capital work-in-Progress

lntangible assets under development

Non-current investments
Defened tax assets (net)

Long-term loans and advances

Other non-current assets

Current assets
Current investments
lnventories

Trade receivables

Cash and cash equivalents

Short-term loans and advances

Other current assets

11

12

6

13

14

15

16

17

13
'18

20,69,684.55

1,',tl,287.14

7,500

17,618.89

17,37,504.81_

1,01,238.97

17,500

26,759.29

22,12,090.58

12,69,691 .1 1

23,33,803.64
14,675.34

1,60,821.46

37,941.22

19,93,003,07

12,35,389.02
18,'16,975.53

4,904.27
't,59,636.10

1,81,984.54

38.16,932.77 33,98,889.46

TOTAL 60,29,023.35 52,81,8S2.53

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statementa.

Directore

HI MITTAL
Dlrector

DIN: 02201436



RAC EXTRUSIONS LIMITED
9183/4, Multani Dhanda, Paharganj, New Delhi-110055
CIN : U13100DL1996P1C078209
Ph No : 9810105014
Email ; mittalrac@gmail.com

Statement of Profit and loss for the ended 31st March2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financlal statemgnb'
As per our report of even date
For SINGAL & COMPANY
Chartorsd Accountantg
(FRN: 0023623N)

(F.Y.2023-2024)

q In hundred

Forand on behalfofthe Board of
Directors

CA. YASH SINGAL
PARTNER
Membership No.: 532727
UDIN :245327278KGUUO6629
PIace: DELHI
Date: 05/09/2024

SHIV KUMAR MITTAL
Director

DIN: 01644537

Nm^.
Director

DIN: 02201436

Revenue
Revenue from operations

Less: Excise duty

Net Sales
Otlrer income

Total lncome
Expenses

Cost of material Consumed

Employee benefits expense

Purchase of stock-in-trade

Changes in inventories

Finance costs

Depreciation and amortization expenses

Other expenses
Total expenses
Cront uiioie eiieptionat, extiiorainary ana prioi peiiod items
and tax

Exceptional items

Proflt before extraordlnary and prlor perlod ltems and tax

Exlraordinary items

Prior period item

Proflt before tar
expenses

Cunent tax

Deferred tax

Excess/short provision relating earlier year tax

Profit(Loss) for the period
Earning per share.in q=

Basic
Before extraordinary ltems

Aft er extraord inary Adjustment

21

22
23
24

25

26

27

1,61,18,351.83
2,09,907.54
a,ss,z7o.a6

1,11112?:s

1,95,37,554.54
4,23,891.02
2,79,287.98
1,35,603.58

2,40,833.23
1 ,48,9'19.25

3.59
3.59

1.22
1.22



RAC EXTRUSIONS LIMITED
9183/4, Multani Dhanda, Paharganj, New Delhi-l10055
CIN : U13100DL1996PLC078209
Ph No:9810105014
Email : mlttalrac@gmail.com

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st March 2024

(F.Y.2023-2024)

< in hundred
PARTICULARS 31st March 2024 31 st March 2023

A. Cash Flow From Operating Activities
Net Profit before tax and extraordinary items(as per
Statement of Profit and Loss)
Adjustments for non Cash/ Non trade items:
Bepreciation & Amortization Expenses
Finance Cost
(ProflQ / Loss on Sale Of Assets
lnterest received
Operating profits before Working Capital Ghanges
Adjusted For:
(lncrease) / Decrease in trade receivables
lncrease / (Decrease) in trade payables
(lncrease) / Decrease in inventories
lncrease / (Decrease) in other current liabilities
(lncrease) / Decrease in Short Term Loans & Advances
(lncrease) / Decrease in other current assets
Cash generated from Operations
lncome Tax (Paid) / Refund

Net Cash flow from Operating Activities(A)

2,51,094.23

't ,48,919.25
2,40,833.23
(12,281.24)

Q90.42\

88,680.89

1,11,412.29
1,87,998.12

(8,121.64)
(557.60)

6,28,275.05

(5,i6,8_2S.11)
(2,01,824.97)

(34,302.09)
33,937.58
(1,185.36)

1.44,043.32

3,79,412.06

4,7r,i27 s7
(76,80e.68)

(7,209.28)
20,296.94
91,456.81

(1,48,891.13)

521154:?
(4,817.63)

7,30,783.59
Q.455.72\

47,297.79 7,28,327.87

B. Cash Flow From lnvesting Activities
Purchase of tangible assets
Proceeds from sales of tangible assets
Non Current lnvestments / (Purchased) sold
lnterest Received
Other lnflow / (Outflows) of cash
Net Cash used in Investing Activities(B)

(C,iz,o+s.gst
27,180.01

10,000
290.42

9,140.40

(6,57,899.86)
54,987.99

557.60
(4.836.90)

(4,65,435.10) (6,07f 191:17)

c. Cash Flow From Financing Activities
Finance Cost
lncrease in / (Repayment) of Short term Borrowings
lncrease in / (Repayment) of Long term borrowings
Other lnflows / (Outflows) of cash
Net Cash used in Financing Activities(C)

(2,40,833.23)
7,78,911.11

(1 ,1 1 ,1 35.40)
965.90

(1 ,87,9e8.12)
(61,885.63)
1,25,867.43

4,27,908.38 (1,24,016.32l.

D.

E.

F.

G.

Net lncrease / (Decrease) in Cash & Cash
Equivalents(A+B+C)
Cash & Cash Equivalents at Beginning of period

Cash & Cash Equivalents at End of period

Net lncrease / (Decrease) in Cash & Cash
Equivalents(F-E)

9,771.07

4,904,27
14,675.34

9,77'.|.07

(2,879.62)

7,783.89
4,904.27

(2,879.62)

The accompanylng notea are an
As per our report of even date
For SINGAL & COMPANY
Chartered Accountants

GA. YASH SINGAL
PARTNER
Membership No.: 532727
U DIN :245327278KGUUD6629
Place: DELHI
Date: 05/09/2024

financlal statemonta.

SHIV KUMAR MITTAL
Dlrector

DIN: 016{4537

g.qq,-h

N

Board of
Directors

iHI MITTAL
Dlrector
| 02201436

behalf of

\TT
i/v
Inlsxt ut

Dlrec
DIN: 022



RAC EXTRUSIONS LIMITED
9183/4, Multani Dhanda, paharganj, New Delhi_110055
CIN : U13100DL1996PLC07B2O9
Ph No :9810105014
Email : mittalrac@gmail.com

Note:

(F Y 2023-2024)

'l rhe cash Flow statement has been prepared by lndirect Method as per AS-3 rssued by lCAl.2 Flgures of previous year have been rearranged/regrouped wherever necessary
3. Figures in brackets are outfloMdeductions

Notes to Financiar statements for the year ended 3,tst March 2024The previous year figures have been tlgiorp"d / reclassifieu, wtrerever necessary to confirm to thecurrent year presentation.

Note No. 3 Share Capital

[TiJ:ln::n 
of the shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reportins period

Details of shareholders holdi than 5%

Details of hares held

Right, Preferences and Restriction attached to shares

Equity shares
The company has only one class of Equity having a par-value Rs. 10.00 per share. Each shareholder is eligible for one voteper share held' The dividend proposed uy tne ularo of directors i. "rii!"i !o th9 approval of the shareholders in ensuingAnnual General Meeting, except in c"s" of interim oivioeno. ln tne-evenioi liquio-ation, the Equity shareholders are eligible

:t^J"t^tJ[:"Yt 
remaining assets of the companv after distribution oi atr pretereniiit ,;;rrit., ; proportion to ineir

Particulars

Ar rfhari-^, '

As at 31 st March
2024

As at 31st March
2023

5000000 (31/03t2024.5000000) Equity shares of Rs.
lssued :

4980500 (31t03t2024:4980500) Equity shares of Rs.
Subscribed and paid-up :

498 0500 (3 1 t O3t ZO24: 4Oa OsbO) f qu ii11 ihares of Rs.
iotat

10 00/- par value

'1 0.001 par value

1 0.00/- par value

5 00 000 5,00 000

4 98,050 4,98 050

4,98,050 4 98 050
4,98,050 4,99,050

shares
{ in hrrnclred

At the beginning of the period
lssued during the period

Redeemed or boqght back during the period

As at 3tst March 202A As at 31st wtaictr ZOZ:
No. of Shares Amount No. of Shares Amount

49 80,500 4,98,050 49 B0 500 4 98 050

Outstanding at enO of tne perioO 49,80,500 4,98,050 49,80,500 4,98,050

more than 5% shares in the

Type of Share Name of Shareholders
As at 31st fVarci ZOZq As at 31st wtiicfr ZO2S

No. of
Shares

o/o of
Holdinq

No. of
Shares

%of
HoldinqEquity

Equrty

Equity
Equrty

Equity

r\arn AVIar tvtfial
Devki Nandan Mittal
Yogesh Mittal
Ram Avtar Paper private Ljmited
Mittal Metalloys prvate Ljmited

Total :

10,10 900
9,18 500
3 93 400
7,27,400
I 77 000

20.30

18.44

7.90
14 60
tv.oz

1 0,1 0 900
I 18 500

3 93 400
7,27,400
9 77 000

20.30
18.44

790
14 60
19 62

40,27,200 80.86 40,27,200 80.86

s Promoters
Current Year Previous Year

Shares at beginning Shares at end Chang
e

Shares at beginning Shares at end Chang
e

h

Promoter
name Particulars Number Number Number Number

SHIV
KUMARMITT
AL

Equity [NV
10.00 l 42500 0.85 42500 0.85 0 42500 0,85 42540 0.85 0.00

RISHI
MITTAL

Equity [NV:
10.00 I 20000 0.40 20000 0.40 0 20000 o.40 20000 0.40 000

YOGESH
MITTAL

Equity [NV:
10.00 I

393400 70n 393400 7.90 0 393400 790 :*.* 790 R,
AWARMITT
AL

Equity [NV:
10.00 l

1010900 20 30 1010900 20.30 0 1010900 20 30 1010900 ,,ffi,P,
Tnl:l laAAann ., dAAenn {raaann ;t-uw

I dAAenn



RAC EXTRUSIONS LIMITED
9183/4, Multani Dnanda, paharganj, New Dethi_1100s5 F Y.2023-2024)
CIN : U13100DLl 996PLCO7B2O5
Ph No :9810105014
Email : mittalrac@gmail.com

Note No. 4 Reserves

Note No. 5

a. Loans has been guaranteed by director or othersi Personal Guranteebythedrrectorshasbeenprovidedforlndianbank686gg263l6of 
Rs133969 75(25359439\

ii Personal Guranteebythedirectorshasbeenprovidedforlclcl bank-Kirti Mittal of Rs10660798 (11344294)

iii Personal Gurantee by the directors has been provided for lndian Bank 688771 1727 ofRs (85g38 53)

Note No. 6 Deferred Tax

and
? in hundrort

As at 3tst MarCh Zo?t As at 31st March 2023I Surplus

I Opening Balance
Add Profit for the year
Add, Other item
Less : Deletion during the year
Closing Balance

nevatuition reierve o-"0 ,rsrO
Opening Balance
Add: Addition during ttre year
Less ; Deletion during the year
Closing Balance
Bata nca ar "i oiJ^TIilIIlilIi

2,79 083 25
1,78,814 17

965 90

2 18 354 87
60 728 36

002

4,58,863.32 2,79,083.25

86,250 86 250

86,250 86,250
5,45,113.32 3,65,333.25

As at 31st March 2O24 As at 31st wtaict"r ZOZS
Particulars t\on-uurre

nt
Current

Maturities Total Non-Curre
nt

Current
Maturities Total

I lndian bank 6868926316

I lClCl bank - kirti mittat

I tnOian Bank68877 11727

i HSBC Bank

J HSBC Bank (New)

I lnnova Loan (23-24)

I lndian Bank 78679

I Car Loan - Tata Safari
I lndian Bank 39278

The Above Amount lncludes
Secured Bonowings
Unsecured Borowings
Amount Disclosed Under the

Head "Short Term
Borrowings"(Note No. g)

69,393.07
98,698 04

5,1 8,1 08.33
39,511 07

5 299 50
1,59,096.26

21,729.73
1,17,279.291

64,576 68

7,909:94

16,812.41

1,493.36
I 904 46

1B 108 39

2,754.51
93,254.86

1 ,33,969 75

1,06,607 98

5,34,920.74
41,004 43
1s,203 96

1,77 204 65
24,484 24)

2,10,534 151

1 92,05s 87
1,06,211.45

18,414.88
5,31,282 24

2,92,286.25

61 538 52
7,231 49

67 ,423 65
20,450 91

2,92,286 25

2,53 594 39
1,13,442 94

85,838 53
5,51,73315

10,29,115.29 2,14,914.61 12,43.929.90 11,40,250.69 1,56,644.57 12,96,895.26

9,30,417 25
98,698 04

2,06,904.67
7,909.94

(2,14,814 61)

0

11 ,37,321.92
1,06,607 98

(2,14,814.61)

10,34,039.24
1,06,211 45

1,4941308
7,231 49

(1,56,644 57)

11,83.452 32
1,13,442 94

(1,56,644 57)
Net Amount 10,29,115.29 10,29,115.29 11,40,250,69 0 11,40,250.69

Particulars < in hundred
As at 3'1st \/li,;rch zOU As at 3'1st March 2023Deferred tax tEElity-

Defened tax liability depreciation
Gross deferred tax liability

Deferred tax assets
Deferred tax assets bonus

Gross deferred tax asset
Net deferred tax assets
Net deferred tax liabilitv

-

6

1,05,054.78 75,14217
1,05,054.78 7 5,142.17

537.20 544 21

O\ s3z.2o 544.21

g l 1,04,s11.58 7 4,597.96(W

Particulars

5Itggl.

< in hundred



RAC EXTRUSIONS LIMITED
918314, Multani Dhanda, paharganj, New Delhi_110055
CIN : U13100DL1996pLCO782O6
Ph No :9810105014
Email : mittalrac@g mail.com

(F Y 2023-2024)

Note No. 7 provisions

Note No. 8 Short-ter

Note No. 9 Trade 'ables

Trade Payables Ageing Schedute

Payment Oate not defined lOuiltanOing for foilowing
? in hundred

periods from due daie of TransaCtion)

Particulars t in hunclrprl
As at 31st March 2024 As at 31st M;rch 2023Long-term Short-term TotalProvision for emptoyee Oe.nent

Long-term Short-term Total
Provision toi Uon,us

Other provisions
Current tax proviston

Total

2,16213 2,16213

42,360.44

2,162.13 2,162.13

42,36A.44 4,817.63 4,817 63
42,360.44 42,360.44 4,817.63 4,817.63
42,360.44 42,360.44 6,979.76 6,979.76

m

I Loans nepayaote on Oemanoj _F6m oanrs
I lndian Bank Cash Credit
I

I Bhawna Mittat
Loans and Advances from related parties

SSP Electrosystem
Shiv kumar mittal

Current maturities of long-term debt

-

As at 31st M,ich 2024 As at 31st Marc

14,97,139 92 9 06 914 40
14,97,139.92 9,06,914.40

51,932 87

zq,oiotq)
96,725.52 42,213 26

1,72,729.91 42,213.26
2,14,814.61 1,56,644 57
2,14,914.61 1,56,644.57

18,84,683.34 11,05,772.23

in hundrecl
(A)Microenterp@
MSME Creditors

(B) Others
Creditors

Total

As at 31st Nircn ZOZa As at31st March 2023

80,77159
80,771.59

1 5,51 623 35 18,34.219 91
15,51,623.35 1 8,34,21 9.91
16,32,394.94 18,34,219.91

Current Year Previous Year
Particular Less than

'l Yrs
'l -2 Years 2-3 Years More than

3 Yrs Total Less than
I Yrs 1.2 Years 2-3 Years More than

3 Yrs Total
MSME 80771 .59 80771.59 000
Others 1537229.2

1
7756.81 6637 33 1 551 623.3

5
1811336.2

4
18273.49 46r018 1834219 9

1Disputed
Dues-MSME 0.00 000Disputed-
Others 000 000

Note No. 10 Other current liabilities
Particulars ai-at slst rwi iCtr zou*-7A. ;i:i.r;*liHl"o
Statutory remittance
Expenses payable
Gaurav Mittal
Cheques issued but not cleared
Advance received against contacts

8,377. 36
57,616.97

\ 1 13.06
,\
11 2,26,681 os

4,447 40
57,125 34

17,853 06
77 26) 9i

\ *\ \YP I 2,92,799.44 2,56,688.73
92,799.44 2,56,699.73

{Qe-d-nc$2

t in htrndrad

Dar+i^'.1^--



RAC EXTRUSIONS UMITED
9183/4, Multani Dhanda, paharganj, New Delhi-110055
CIN : U13100D11996P1C078209
Ph No : 9810105014
Email : mittalrac@gmail.com

(F .Y. 2023-2024)

Note 1 and lntangible assets as at <inAsaet6 Gross Block Accumulatod Ospreciat ion/ Amort isalion
U6oful
Llfe (ln
Years)

Balance as al
1st April 2023

Nel Block
Additions
during the

year

account of
business

a@uisilion

Dol€tion
during the

yeat

Balanco as at
3'l st March

2024

Balance as at
lstApril 2023

Provided
during lho

yeat

tJelotpn /
adjustmonts
during the

Balance a6 at
31st March

2024

Balance aa al
31 st March

202j,

Balance as al
31st March

2023
Tangible assets

Own Assels
Burldrng

Computer

Piant and lvlachinary

[4ob,rle set

Arr cdditimtr
Olfrce Equlpments

Vehrcle

Furnliure and Fixtures

Land

30.@

3.00

15.00

15.00

15.00

1 51 986 40

5,1 19.83

12,24 316.68

2.938.98

57g.22

1 3,9S9.58

28.507.08

2,684 93

1 09,269.05

569 20

508 47

4 00 389 10

1 389 83

13.914 51

78.575 80

150 85

8 870

.

18 3't 0

-

r 51 555 60

5 623 30

26 16.335 78

4.328 8 1

5i9 22

27.W4 09

1.09 269 05

t 11806t,1

i943 r7

6 57.065 16

75 25

19 60

11,142 A7

15.524 70

2.310 75

4 600 95

435 36

1 J2.648 12

198 24

36 79

3,454 69

7 5A7 59

37 51

r 765 06

ro 5r6 18

1r2e1.23

r r6 407 t8

7B/94823
?1349

56 39

14 596 76

r2 516 t1

2 348 2e,

,3S5r435

36 148 4:
1 :4! 7i

18 ?8 337 55

4.055 32

13.307 33

76 ?56 77

r.09 269 05

40 130 l/
1 17566

156/:5r51
2 861 7l

)!,9 i2
284t51

12 98-. l8
374 18

r 09 :69 05

5.00

8.00

lo.oo
0 0r;

Totat (A) 25,39,391.75

19,63,216.86

4,95,997.76 27.180 30,08,209.s1 8,01,886 94 1,48.9't9.25
P.Y Tolal 20.69,684.5 5 1 7,37,504.81

54,987.98 25,39,391. 6,98,596.30 1,11,412.29 8,'121.63 8,0 1,886.96 17,37,504.79 12,64,620.56
B

Capilal work in
progres6

Buildrng

Plant and machlnerv

30 00 60.179.59 19 011 16
5.974.01

-t0.253 
75

47.033 39
70 253 75

47.033 39

60 179 59

41 059 38
4 1,059.38

Total (B) 1,01,238.97 '16,048.17 1,17,28t.14 1,17,287.14 1,01,238.97P.Y Total 't.98 26,736.99 1,234.97 1,01,238.9? 74.501.98Year Iotal (A
+B) 26,40,630.72 5,12,045.9: 27,184 31,25,495.65 8,01,886.94 1,48,91 9.25 12,281.23 9,38,524.96 21,86 971 6e 18,38,743.78
Previous Year Total 24,37,718.A 6,57 26,40,530.72 6,98,596.30 1,11.412.25 8,121 63 1,886.96 '1 8,38,743.76 13,39,122.54

General Notes :

1 No depreciation if remaining useful life is negative or zero.2 Depreciation rs calculaled on pro-rata basis in case assets is purchased/sold during currenl F y.

be calculated on the basis of 1000/o {or lhat period.
4 .n case of leap year. depreciation is calculaied on lhe basis of 366 days in a year



RAC EXTRUSIONS LIMITED
918314, Multani Dhanda, paharganj, New Delhi_110055
CIN : U131000L1996pLC078204
Ph No :9810105014
Email : mittalrac@gmail.com

Note No. 12 Non-current investments

Note No.

Nqtg No. '14 Other non-current assets

Note No. l5lnventories

Note No, 16 Trade receivables

(F.Y. 2023-2024)

inh ndred

hundred

< in hundred

Particulars < in hundred
As at 31st March 20?4 As at 31st March 2023--

othelwise)
lnvestments in equity lnstruments (Unquoted)
ln Others
lnvestment in other lndian companies equity instruments
unguoted non trade (Lower of cost and Market valuot
Other noncu rrent investme"t, iUilr';"d)r 

Y srv v /

ln Others
Fixed deposit (Lower of cost and Market value)
Gross lnvestment

7,500 7 500

10 000
7,500 '17,500

Aggregate amount of unquoted invesGEiE

-

7,500 1 7,500
7,500 1 7.500

3 0 Loans and advances
Particulars As at 31st Mtiah 2024- As at 31st March 2023

Security Deposit
Secured, considered good

Loans and advances to related parties
Unsecured, considered good

Other loans and advances
Salary advance
Advance to Suppliers
Bonus paid rn advance

Long-term Short-term Lonq-term Short-term

23,291.74 )a))A 11

23,291.74 24,228.11

1,670 1,670
1,670 1,670

2.150
1 ,29,87 1 85

3 837 87
1 33,737 99

1,35,859.72 1,33,737.99Total
1,60,821.46 1,59,636.10

Particulars
Other Assets
Recoverable from govt. authorities
Total

As at 31st March 2024

17 618 89

< tn nundre
As at 31st March 2023

26,759 29
17,618.99 26,759.29

Particulars n
As at 31st March 2A24 As at 31st March 2023(vatuedatcoi@

Raw Material
WIP
Frnished Goods
Stores and spares
Others

2,61,691 06
1,96,321 23
4,43,914 32
3 42,369.55

25,394.95

1,40,244.51

3 06 095 10

4 63 719 96

3,02,216 60

23,112 85
12,69,691.11 12,35,389.02

Particulars
As at 31st March 2023Secured, consEeredGo6d

eu, uonstoereo uood
Doubtful

23,33 803.64 18,16 975 53

Allowanceforoouotrffi .,:.<lA\
Total \&\ 23,33,803.64 18,16 975 53

rre. tttysJttltEtta



RAC EXTRUSIONS LIMITED
9183/4, Multani Dhanda, paharganj, New Delhi_110055
CIN : U13100DL1996pLC078209
Ph No :9810105014
Email : mittalrac@gmail.com

Note No. 16(b) (a)Trade receivables:Less than six months:Unsecured,
Considered Good. Undisorrfprl

Note No. 1 6(a) (b) Trade receivabres: Exceed in g six months : un secu red,
Considered Good, Undisputed

Note.No. 16(c) (c) Trade receivables: 1 -2 years: Unsecured, considered
Good, Undisputed

Note.No, 16(d) (d) Trade receivables:2-3 years:Unsecured, considered

(F Y. 2023-2024\

hu nd red

Current Year in hundred
for following periods from due Oaie ot

Less than 6
months

21,83,102 90 22,035.29 7,182 93 1,21,482 52 23 33 803 64
(ii) Undisputed Trade

(iii) Disputed irad; Recervabtes

for following periods from due date of
Less than 6

months
(i ) Undisputed TradeEceGbtes

16,12,136 7 4 18 16,975 53
(ii) Undisputed frjOe ReceivaOtes

1lv; oispute-tra oETEcEivEEGI

(v) Provision for douffiul

nsidered Good < in hundred
Particulars A f31 I Marah. )fr)A As at 31st March 2023Trade ReceivaOtes OutstanEiig : 6M
Total

21,83,102.90 16,12,136 74
21,83,'t02.90 16,12,1s6.7 4

n

As at 31st March {O2A As at 31st March 2023Trade Receivables Outstan6;p g!ffi
Total

22,035 29 36 083 97
22,035.29 36,083.97

< in hundred
Particulars As at 31st March 2024 As at 31st March 2023
I I dus r\euetvaotes stnce upenlng
Total

7 ,182 93 1,68,754 82
7,182.93 1,68,754.82

Good ted < in hundred

As at 31st March 2024Trade Receivables
Total ffi 1,21,482.52

1,21,482.52



RAC EXTRUSIONS LIMITED
9183/4, Multani Dhanda, paharganj, New Delhi_110055
CIN : U13100011996p1C078205
Ph No :9810105014

(F Y. 2023-2024)

in hund

Email ; mittalrac@gmail.com

Note No. 17 Cash and cash

Note No. 18 Other current assets

Note No. 19 Revenue from

Note No. 20 Other income

Note No. 21 Cost of material Consumed

in hu

lParticulars

-

Hatance with banks
Axis bank
lndian bank
lClCl Bank 00046
Total
Cash in hand
Cash in hand
Total
Total

v in hundred
As at 31st Marci 2OZ4- As at 31st March 2023

238 17

284.97
1,792.22

238 17

24.73

2,315.36

12,359.98

262.90

4,641.37

14,675.34 4,904.27

Particulars As at gtst UarCn ZoZrt
e' in hundred

Other Assets
Prepaid expenses
Tds
Gst
T^^tu)
Prepaid insurance
Cheques Deposited but not Cleared
Total

As at 31st March

9,853 28
15,544.14

7 ,241 .11

1,193.24
4,109.45

14 994 10

13 233 99
69,728.97
6,705 1 0

1.254 17

76 068 21
37,941.22 1,81,984.54

Dar*ia < in hundred
S:le nf 31st March 2022 31st March 2023

Sale gf gogds

Other operating revenues

2,16,39,373.34 1,75,89.267 42
2,16,39,373.34 1,75,89,267.42

(B 870) 3 019 68
2,16,30,503.34 't,75,92,287.10

Particulars 31st March 2024 31st March 2023
llnterest lncome
lnterest on Fixed Deposit
Other interest

Other non -operati ng i ncome
Miscellaneous receipt
Discount recerved
Profit on disposal of tangible fixed assets

Tafal

Qa aaJE Z'

258 20
557 60

290.42 557.60

287.85
22,176.19
12,281.24

270
28,317 73

8,12164
34,745.28 36,442.07
35,035.70 36,999.67

red

lnventory at the beg[nningi
Raw Material
Other Materials
Packing Materials
Stores Spares
ACC Sheet
Allumunium Grill
Allumunium Sheet
Aluminium Section

31st March 2024 31st March 2023

1,40,244.51
4,123 03

9,467 48
3 02 216 60

3,29,896 35
2 189 58

10,734 15

1,62,288 97

34 54

439 60

4,56,051.62 5,05, 583. 1 9

Raw Material
1,82,54,082 59 1 45,79,499 60



RAC EXTRUSIONS LIMITED
9183/4, Muttani Dhanda, paharganj, New Dethi-110055 (t Y 2023-20?'4)

CIN : U13100D11996pLC07820e
Ph No :9810105014
Email : mittalrac@g mail.com

Details of material consumed < in hundred

I 
RoOltess:other Adj ustment

I Raw Material

lother Materrats

I 
Packrng Materiats

I 
Stores Spares

I 
ACC Sheet

lAllumunium crilt
lAlumunium Sheet

lAluminium Section

Less:-lnventory at the end
Raw Material
Other Materials
Packing Materials
Stores Spares
ACC Sheet
Allumunium Grill
Allumunium Sheet
Aluminium Sectron

100626377
t z,J tJ.lo

1 ,01 ,7 87 54

210 70

30 45

10,24,724 97

59,887 50
1,81,879 01

1,94,34,688.31 1,58,45,991.08

2,45,261.93
26,604 88

905.12

2,21 ,47 5 99
582 03

1B

753 16

2,72,771.93 2,22,829.18

2,64,204 19

14,131 24

5,252 34

3 42,369.55

1,40,244.51

4,123 03
9,467 48

3,02 216.60

6,25,957.32 4,56,051.62
1,95,37,554.54 1,61,18,35't.83

Particulars 31st March 2024 31st March 2023

I 
Alumrnium scrap-Local

I 

AluminiLrm scrap-l mported

I

lOther Materials

lChemicals
I Power and Fuel

lsilicon Metat

j PC Powoer

I 
Lubrrcating Oit

I

Packing Materials
Consumption packing materials

Stores Spares
Consumption stores spares

ACC Sheet
ACC Sheet

Allumunium Grill
Allumunium Grill

1 38 91 128 80

1 0,99 498 63
1,83,75,394,94 1,49,90,627.43

64 504 39
9,11,267 62

10,852 47

27,457.96

8,778

1 73 656 98

8,49,716 57

10,22,860.44 10,23,373.55

76,528.40 61,172 17
76,528.40 61 ,17 2.17

62,539.71 42,704 54
62,539.71 42,704.s4

34 54

34.54

439 60

Allumunium Sheet
Allumunium Sheet ldz

CY1. 439.60

rhth ;,,,
\1 l^*l

210.70

Total

1 60,71 697 40



RAC EXTRUSIONS LIMITED
918314, Muttani Dhanda, paharganj, New Dethi_110055 ff Y 2023-2024)
CIN : U13100DL1996pLCO782Od
Ph No :9810105014
Email : mittalrac@gmail.com

Details of in

Raw Material: Other Adjustment

Other Materials: Other

Aluminium Section
Aluminium Section

30 45

Total 30.45
1,95,37,554.54 1,6'1,19,351.93

ven
Particrrlarc € in hundred

lRawMateriaF
I 
Aluminium scrap-Local

I

lOther Materiats
lChemicals
Silicon Metal
PC Powder

Packing Materials
Consumption packing materials

Stores Spares
Consumption stores spares

3lstMarch 2O2i 31st March 2023

2,64,204 19 1,40,244 51
2,64,204.19 1,40,244.51

752 92

2,572.63
10,805.69

4,123 03_

14,131.24 4,123.03

5,252.34 9,467 48
5,252.34 9,467.48

3,42,369 55 3 02 216.60
3,42,369.55 3,02,216.60
6,25,957.32 4, s6,051,62

Perfiar rl < in hundred

Rl umi ni um scrap-t-ocat 
.-

Freight inward - local scrap
Freight on job work
Job work
l-reight & Forwardrng
Basic custom duty
lmport Charges

31st March 2024 31st March 2023

38 756 98
1,1 38 04

19,843 19

12,870
76 753 50
9s,900.22

26,579 95
536 90

47,620 78

70

69 798 82
76 869.54

2,45,261.93 2,21,475 99
2,45,261.93 2,21,475.99

tment ? in hundred
31st March 2024 31st March 2023Chemicals

Freight lnward

Power and Fuel
Freight lnward
Fuel expenses (Exempt)

66] 98 382 03
661 98 382 03

25,942 90
200

25,942 90 200
26,604.88 582.03

Materials: Other Adjustment < in hundredParlirr rl
31st March 2024 31st March 2023,r rvurrrP.rvr r PquA[ tg

Freight
18
.to

18

Stores Spares: Other Adjustment < in hundred
>. 31st March 2024 31st March 2023

6mStore and spares
sPdr

U s05 12 753 16
905.12 -7F,a 1 c

*\tr 9, 905. 1 2 753.1 6q*Hd

( :anst tmhti^h hr^Lih^ E.^.^-:-r^



RAC EXTRUSIONS LIMITED
9183/4, Multani Dhanda, paharganj, New Delhi_110055
CIN : U13100011996p1C07S200
Ph No :9810105014
Email : mittalrac@gmail.com

Details

Note No. 23 Purchase of stock-in-trade

Note

(F Y. 2023-2024)

{ in hundred

< in hundred

of
Particulars 31st March 2024 31st March 2023

iAluminium 
scrap

i

I

lOther Materials

iChemicats
I Power and Fuel

lsilicon Metat

I ec rowoer

i Lubricating Oil

Packing Materials
Consumption packing materials

Stores Spares
Consumption stores spares

Allumunium Sheet
Allumunium Sheet

Aluminium Section
Aluminium Section

1,82,54,082 59 1,45,79 499 60

1,82,54,O82.s9 1 ,45,79,499.60

60,472.30
8,8s,324.72

13,425 10

38,263.65

8,778

1,75 208 40
8,49,516 57

10,06,263,77 10,24,724.97

I Z.J tJ lO 59,887 50
72,313.26 59,887.50

1 ,01,787 54 1 B1 879 01

1,01,787.54 1,81,879.01

210.70

210.70

30 45

30.45
Total

1,94,34,698.31 't,58,45,991.08

Note No. 22 Employee benefits expense I

Particulars 31st March 2024 31st March 2023
Wages to labour
Salaries
Contributron to esrc
Contribution to pf
Leave encashment
Staff Welfare Expenses
Welfare contribution
BonUS

1,16,947 93

2,72,497 98

5,372.66
20,192.97
2 430 04

575 60

1,073 84

4,800

98 800 03

80 160.40
4,001 27

1 5,708 66

3 997 28

378.40
861 50

6,000
Total 4,23,891.02 2,09,907.54

Particulars 31st March 2024 31st March )i?1
Aluminium extruded profile 2 79 287 98 t3eJaia

4,39,770.46
Total 2,79,287.98

No. 24 Changes in inventories hrrnrl
Particulars 31st March 2024 31st March 2023
tnvenrory at tne end ofthe year
Finished Goods
Work-in-Progress

other inventory

4 ,43,914 32
1,96,321.23

3,498.26

4 63 719 96
3 06 095 10

9,522 33-&c
6,43,733.81 7,79,337.39

ilrvBilL(,ty dt. trle Degtnntng oTtne year
Finished Goods
Work-in-Progress

other rnventory

il 4 63,71e e6*l 3 06 095 io
?/ s,s22 33

4,52,549.27
2,68,147 13

1,900 14
7.79.337.391 t 22 596-54

Raw



RAC EXTRUSIONS LIMITED
9183/4, Multani Dhanda, paharganj, New Delhi_110055
CIN : U13100DL1996pLC078209
Ph No :9810105014
Email : mittalrac@gmail.com

(lncrease)/decrease i n i nventories

Note No. 25 Finance costs

Note No. 27 Other

1 9,805 64

1,09,773.87

6,024 07

(F Y 2023-2024)

(1 1 170 69)
(37,947 97)

7,622 19)

hundredParticulars n
31st March 2024 31st March 2023lnterest

Bank interest
lnterest on term loan

Other Borrowing costs
Interest on car loan
lnterest on unsecured loan
lnterest paid to Suppliers

1,59 358 35

68 890 06
1,46,797 84

33,345 32
2,28,248.41 1,80,143.16

345 32
12,239.50

31 38

2,459 18

5,364 40
't2,584.82 7,854.96

2,40,833.23 1 ,87,998. 1 2

Note No. 26 iation and amortization ses
Particulars 31st March 2024 31st March 2023uEpr trutdrruil on [anqlDle assels 1,48,919 25 1,11,412 29

1,48,919.25 1 ,11,412.29

ses < in hundred
31st March 2024 !]gt Uersn zo?9_

2,90,958 50

152
1,928 94

6 934 8.1

1163.23
1,40,042 83

4,001 88

803 1o]
7 7o2l
5 Z00l

22,5001
szo 38l
361 20 I

I

1 1001

1B 0001

4 140 58l
8 38S lsl

37s s5 I

3.507 251

362e461
478 411

4s0 06l
s134611

I 
Electricity

I 
Repair and malntenance-machinery

I 
Reparr and maintenance-computers

I 
Repair and maintenance-others

I 
Rates and taxes

I 
FreiOht outward

I Insurance

I erinting and stationary

I 
Professronal charges

I 
Rent

I 
Security expenses

I 
Telephone expenses
Conveyance expenses
Audit fees- tax and statutory audrt
Director remuneration
Miscellaneous expenses
Bank charges
Postage and telegram
Vehicle expenses
Tour and travel expenses
Sales promotion expenses
lnternet expenses
Discount to Customers
Business Promotion

3,66,990.27

945.53

6,082.43

2t719
1 ,51 ,465.80

4,534.32
1,143.12

7,321
4,800

23,040
909.171

5e1 i
I

1,s64 
|

20,000 
|

4,679 17 |

9,1 3S 
I

574 ?Ol
8,399 4S I

1 1 ,670.09 |

20,ess 63 |

2eol

I

510I
6,48,355.21 5,28,023.34

4ffi(/)l
,*
\ '{/

\eemco9z

Total



RAC EXTRUSIONS LIMITED /E v .^.. .^^, \

918314, Multani Dhanda, paharganj, New Delhi-1 10055 
\t t zwzr-zuzq)

CIN : U13100D11996pLC078209
Ph No :9810105014
Email : mittalrac@g mail.com

Note No. 28 Current tax T in hundred

Note No. 29 Deferred tax t in hundred

Note No. 30 E

Note No. 31 Earning per Share

Prior period item in lrr
Particulars 31st March 2024 31st March 2023Prior period expenses

(1 ,883 15)Total
(1,883.15)

Particulars 31st March 2024 31st March 2023
Current tax pertaining to current vear 42,360.44 4,81 7 63

42,360.44 4,817.63

Particulars 31st March 2024 31st March 2023
Defened tax depreciation
Deferred tax bonus

29,912.61
701

20,981 1 5

309 06
Total 29,919,62 21,290.21

xcess/short provision relating earlier tax ? in hr
Particulars 31st March 2024 31st March 2023
Excess

1 ,844 69
Total

1,844,69

h tr nr^l rcd
Particulars Before Extraordinarv items After Extraordinary items

31st March
2024

31st March
2023

31st March
2024

31st March
2023

Basic
Profit after tax (A)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding
(B)

Basic EPS (A / B)
Diluted
Profit after tax (A)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding
(B)

Diluted EPS (A / B)

Face value per share

1,78,814 17

49 80 500

359

1,78,814 17

49,80 500

359

60 728.36

49,80,500

1.22

60 728.36

49 80,500

1.22

,r-etro,\xo

1,78,814 17

49,80,500

3.59

1,78,814 17

49 80 500

359

60,728 36

49 80 500

IZZ

60,728 36

49 BO,50o
l

1 221

101

tS

?l
v

Total



RAC EXTRUSIONS LIMTTED
9183/4, Multani Dhanda, paharganj, New Dethi-110055
CIN : U13100DL1996pLC078209
Ph No :9810105014
Email : mittalrac@g mail.com

Note number: Additional Regulatory lnformation
(1)Ratios:

(F Y. 2023-2024)

Ratio Numerator Denominator C.Y.
Ratio

P,Y,
Ratio

o,/o
Chanoe Reason for variance

(a) Current Ratio Current Assets Current Liabilities 0.98 1.06 1EE

(b) Debt-Equity Ratio Long Term Debt +
Short Term Debt Shareholder equity 2.94 2.60 13.08

(c) Debt Service Coverage
Ratio

Earning Before lnterest,
tax, Depreciation &
Amortisation

Total principal +

lnterest on Bonowings 000 0.00 0.00

(d) Return on Equity Ratio
Earning After lnterest,
tax, Depreciation &
Amortrsation

Average Shareholder's
Equity 014 0.07 100 00

(e) lnventory turnover
ratio Turnover Average lnventory t/ b5 14 28 23.60
(f)Trade Receivables
turnover ratio Net Credit Sales Average Trade

Receiva ble 10.43 857 21 .70
(g) Trade payables
turnover ratio Net Credit Purchase Average Trade Payable 10.72 802 33.67
(h) Net capital turnovei
ratio Total Sales Average Working

Capital
-251 55 90.1 1 -379 1 6

(i) Net profit ratio Net Profit Net Sales 001 0.00 000
(j) Return on Capital
emploved

Earning Before lnterest
& tax Capitalemployed 0.10 009 11 11

(k) Return on investment 0.00 0.00 0.00



RAC EXTRUSIONS LIMITED

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICTES & NOTES ON FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Note No. 1

Corporate lnformalion

RAC Extrusions Limited is a limited company domiciled in lndia and incorporated
under the provisions of the companies Act, 1956. The company is primarily
engaged in the business of manufacturing of aluminum seciion-and ingots in
lndia. lt has its registered office at Delhi and factory at Sampla tffaivanaj as on
3lstMarch 2024.

Note No.2

A. Siqnificant Accountinq policies

1. Basis of accountino :-

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Generally
Accepted Accounting Principles in lndia (lndian GAAP) including the Accounting
Standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rute
7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 anid the relevant provisions of the
Companies Act, 2013,

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention
on accrual basis.

2. Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with lndian GAAp requires
the management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities and the disclosure
of contingent liabilities, at the end of the reporting period. Although these
estimates are based on the management's best knowledge of current erTents and
actions, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimltes could result in the
outcomes requiring a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets or
liabilities in future periods.

3. Revenue Recoonition: -

Expenses and lncome considered payable and receivable respectively are
accounted for on accrual basis.

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits
willflow to the company and the revenue can be reliably measureg!-



4, Propertv. Plant & Equipment :-

Property, Plant & Equipment including intangible assets are stated at theiroriginal cost of acquisition including ta1es, rreignt and other incidental .rpunr.,related to acquisition and installation of the con6erned assets less depreciation tilldate,

Company has adopted cost model for all class of items of property plant andEquipment.

Depreciation:-

Depreciation on Fixed Assets is provided to the extent of depreciable amount onthe SLM method. Depreciation is provided based on useful life of the assets asprescribed in Schedule ll to the Companies Act, 2013.
Depreciation on assets acquired/sold during the year is recognised on a pro-rata
basis to the statement of profit and ross tiil t[e oaie of acquisition/sare.
The carrying amount of assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date if there isany indication of impairment based on internal/external factors. An impairmentloss is recognised wherever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds itsrecoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the greater of the assets, netselling price and value in use. ln assessing value in 

-use, 
the estimated future

cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate thatreflects current market assessments of the time valu; of 
'money 

and risks specific
to the asset.

After impairment, depreciation is provided on the revised carrying amount of theasset over its remaining useful life.

6. Foreion currencv Transactions: -

Transactions arising in foreign currencies during the year are converted at therates closely approximating the rates ruling on ine trinsaction dates. Liabilitiesand receivables in foreign currency are res[ated at the year-end exchange rates.All exchange rate differences arising from conversion in terms of the above areincluded in the statement of profit and loss.

lnvestments :-

lnvestments, which are readily realizable and intended to be held for not morethan one year from the date on which such investments are made, are classifiedas current investments. All other investments are classified as non-current
investments.

lnventories :-

lnventories are valued as under: -

1. lnventories : Lower of cost (FlFo/specific cosuweighted avg) or net
realizable value

5.

7.

2. Scrap : At net realizable value



L Borrowino cost.-
Borrowing costs that are attributable to the acquisition or construction of thequalifying assets are capitalized as part of the cost of such assets: A qualifying
asset is one that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ,.roy for itsintended uses or sale. All other borrowing costs are charged to-revenue in theyear of incurrence.

10. Retirement Benefits: -

The retirement benefits are accounted for as and when liability becomes due forpayment.

11. Taxes on lncome.-

Provision for current tax is made on the basis of the estimated taxable income forthe current accounting year in accordance with the lncome Tax Act, 1g61. Thedeferred tax for timing differences between the book and tax profits for the year isaccounted for, using the tax rates and laws that have been substantively enacted
by the balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets arising from timing differences arerecognized to the extent there is virtual certainty wiih convincing evidence thatthese would be realized in future. At each Baiance Sheet dati, the carryingamount of deferred tax is reviewed to reassure realization.

12. Provisions, continqent Liabilities and continoent Assets:- (As-29)
Provisions are recognized only when there is a present obligation as a result ofpast events and when a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be
made.

contingent Liabilities is disclosed in Notes to the account for:-
(i) Possible obligations which wiil be confirmed

within the control of the company or
only by future events not wholly

(ii) Present Obligations arising from past events where it is not probable that an
outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation or a reliable
estimate of the amount of the obligation cannot be made.

Contingent assets are not recognized in the financial statement since this may
result in the recognition of the income that may never be realized.
General:

Except wherever stated, accounting policies are consistent with the generally
accepted accounting principles and have been consistenfly applied.

(B)Notes on Financial Statements

1' Micro and small enterprises, asdefined undermicro, small & medium enterprises
development Act, 2006 (MSME Act) have been identified by the Company on thebasis of information available with Company and the auditors have relied on the
same.

2. Directors' remuneration for the Fy 23-24 amounts to Rs
Year Rs. 18,00,000 /-)

20,00,000/- (Previous



Statutory Audit & Tax Audit Fees

4.

Trade receivables, Trade payables, Loans & Advances and Unsecured Loanshave been taken at their book-value subject to confirmation and reconciliation.
Payments to Auditors:

Loans and Advances are considered good in respect of which company does nothold any security other than the persoiar guarantee of persons.

No provision for retirement benefits has been made, in view of accounting policy
No. 10. The impact of the same on profit & Loss is not determined.

Advance to others includes advances to concerns in which directors areinterested:

8' Related Party disclosure as identified by the company and relied upon by the
auditors:

(l) Kev Manaoement personnel

1. Rishi Mittat
2. Shiv Kumar Mittal
3. Yogesh Mittal

5

b.

7.

1. Ajay Kumar Mittat
2. Pooja Mittal
3. Sanjay Kumar Mittat & sons HUF
4. Shivang Gupta
5. Shiv Kumar Mittal & sons HUF
6. Usha Mittal
7. Bhawna Mittal
8. Kamla Mittal
9. Kapil Mittat
10. Ramavtar Mittal

Name of Concern Current Year Previous Year

Kirti Mittal 65000 65000
Parul Mittal 1 02000 1 02000

Auditors Remuneration 2023-2024 2022-2023

1 56400 1 1 0000
Total

1 56400 1 1 0000



1. Ramavtar & company
2. Mittal metalloys private limited
3. Karshni extrusion private Iimited
4. SSP electrosystems private limited
5. Shri Guru Kripa lndustries
6. Ramavtar paper private limited
7. Ramavtar Traders

Transactions with Related parties

Transactions during the year 1in ni.1

Current Year Previous year

Particulars
Key

Management
Person nel

Relative of Key
Management

Personnel

Key
Management

Personnel

Relative of Key
Management

Personnel
Advance Paid
Received Back
Deposit Received
Deposit Repaid
lnterest Received
lnterest Paid 745807 478143 245918
Remuneration Paid 2000000 1 800000
Purchase 9276963 4989909
Rent Paid 480000 480000
Other Payment 600000
Job Charges

Outstanding Balances

Current Year Previous year

Particulars

Key
Management

Person nel

Relative of Key
Management

Personnel

Key
Management

Personnel

Relative of Key
Management

Personnel

Loans Taken 4780000 7170000 4221326
Loans Repaid 1ffi,\ 660693

les,al
,*\
v

f -S)

{reFnc}92

(ilt)
their relatives



9. % of imported & indigenous raw material & consumables

1 1. Expenditure in Foreign Currency 30,91 ,10,068

12. Earning in Foreign Exchange Nil

10.Value of lmports

Raw Material
Finished Goods

(cA. YASH SINGAL)
PARTNER
Membership No. 532727
Registration No. 0023623N
Place :- NEW DELHI
Date: - 0510912024

UDIN: -245327278K

230368744
Nit

109949863
Nit

11,97 ,91,711

Nit

13. Previous year figures have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary.

Signature to notes 1 to 13

tn terms of our separate Audit Report of Even Date Attached.

For SINGAL & COMPANY
Chartered Accountants

FoT RAC EXTRUSIONS LIMITED

DirectorMITTAL
Director
DIN: 01644537 DIN: 02201436

Particulars 2024 2023
otto Amount % Amount

lmported 12.62% 23036874/. 6.82% 109949863

lndigenous 87.38% 1 59s03951s 93.18% 1502218216



CA( Singafs[ Co*pary

I ndepen dent Auditor,s Report
To the Members of RAC EXTRUSTONS L|MITED

Report on the Audit of the standalone Financial statements

Opinion

we have audited the financial statements of RAC EXTRUSIoNS LIMITED (,,the company,,),which comprise the balance sheet as at 31st March 2024, and the statement of profit and Lossand statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the rinancrat statements,including a summary of significant accounting policies ,nd oth"r explanatory iniormation.
ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us,the aforesaid financial statements give the information requiEd by the Act in the manner sorequired and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally
accepted in lndia, of the state of affairs of the Compahy as at 31st March, iOZq, its profit and its
cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Ooinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified undersection 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities undLr'those Standards are
further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial statements
sectiod of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code ofEthics issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia together with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements unJe, the provisions of theCompanies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe thatthe audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
opinion.

The company's board of directors is responsible for the preparation of the
The other information comprises the information included in the Board,s
Annexures to Board's Report but does not include the financral statements
report thereon.

other information
Report including
and our auditor's

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon

ln connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent
with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or
othenvise appears to be materially misstated.

Delhi Office :WA-1098-2,llnd Floorl Shakarpur; Delhi - 110092 | Tel,: 011--
Raiastlan Office : 70-D Block, Near Gandhi Park, Sri Ganganagar (Raj.l - 335001

Web.: www.singalandcompany.com I Mail : info@singalandcompany.com

;[ tl&l /;

CHAR'IERED ACCOU



lf, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of
this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this
regard.

Emphasis of Matter

No Specific matter for the disclosure by the Company.

Responsibilities of Manaqement and Those Gharqed with Governance for the Standalone
Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the
Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") wlth respect to the preparation of these financial statements
that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of
the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in lndia, including
the accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also
includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the
Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and
other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making
judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and
maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring
the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and
presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

ln preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern
and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate
the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting
process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a

whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an

auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance,
but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintarn
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also.

. ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error,
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the
override of internal control.



' obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design auditprocedures that are approfriate in the circumstan."r.-uni"r section 143(3xi) of the companiesAct' 2013' we are-also responsibll fo," 
"rp..sing our opinion on wneirrer the company has

:j;fl:[" 
internal financial controts system ln pta"ce ,nJ t. operating effectiveness of such

' Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness ofaccounting estimates and rerated discrosures made by management.

' conclude on the appropriateness of 
. 
management's use of th.e going concern basis ofaccounting and, based on the audit eviden." 6Otrr"Ol whether , ,Jt"ri]f incertainty existsrelated to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on ffe Company,s ability tocontinue as a going concern. lf we conclude that, i,it"ririrncertainty exists, we are required todraw attention in our.auditor's *p"rt t" the related Jir.t*rru, in the financial statements or, ifsuch disclosures are inadequate, to modify o* opinion. 6i,r. .on"tusions are based on the auditevidence obtained up to the date of our.iuditor'! r"po.t. io*"r"r, future events or conditionsmay cause the Company to cease to continue rr; g;;;;'concern.

' Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, includingthe disclosures' and whether the financiar statements'ilpi"r"nt the underlying transactions andevents in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the standalone financial statements that,individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that tre-economic decisions of a reasonablyknowledgeable usei-of the standalone financial ,trt"r"nts may be influenced we considerquantitative materiality and qualitative factors in 1iy franning thu ..op" of our audrt work and inevaluating the results of our wort; ano (ii) to evaiuaie the e'trect of any identified misstatementsin the standalone financial statements. 
'

we communicate with those 
.charged with. governance rega-rding, among other matters, theplanned scope and timing of the Juoit ano iigniticani ,rJit tnoings, inctuding any significantdeficiencies in internar conltror ilrat welJentify dJring 

"ri rriit
we also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied withrelevant ethical reo-ulrements regaroing independence,-ano to communicate with them allrelationships and other matters th-at may reasonably be thought to bear;;;;; independence,and where applicable, related safeguarJi.

1' As required by the companies (Auditor's Report) order, 2020 (,,the orde/,), issued bythe central Government of lndia in terms or suo-section (11) of section 143 of thecompanies Act, 2013, we give in the 'Annexure A;, . rtrt"rent on ilre maliers specifiedin paragraphs 3 and a of th6 Order, to the extenl ,ppf i..[f 
"

2. As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the bestof our knowredge and berief were necessary for the purposes of our audit
b) ln our opinion, proper books of account as required by raw have beencompany so far as it appears from our examination of those books.

kept by the



c) The Balance Sheet, the statement of Profit and Loss and the cash Flow statementdealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.
d) ln our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting

ii::ffi$'ffi:g:iri?l"r 
section 133 of the Act, reao witn'iure 7 of the corprniu.

e) on the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31stMarch' 2024 taKen on record'!v tne Board or ori".iors, none of the directors isdisqualified as on 31st March, zoz,q rrom oeing rpp"iri"o as a director in terms ofSection 164 (2) of the Act.

0 with respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's report in accordancewith the requirements of sec ro71ro1 of the n.t r. amended, we report that theremuneration paid by the company to its directors is in accordance with theprovisions of this section.

g) with respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordancewith Rute 11 of the.companies lnuJit ,no ArJiior;j il;L, 2014, in our opinion andto the best of our information and according to the expranations given to us:i' The company does not have any pending litigations which would impact itsfinancial position.

ii' lne pglnany did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contractsfor which there were any material foieseeabf" f"ir"..
iii' There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the lnvestorEducation and protection Fund by the Company. 

- --
iv' No dividend has been decrared or paid during the year by the company.

v' Based on our examination which included test checks, the company has used anaccounting software for maintaining its books of iccount which has a feature ofrecording audit trail (edit log) facility and the rrr" t,r, operated throughout theyear for all relevant transaitions recorded in the software. Further, during thecourse of our audit we did not come across any instance of audit trail featurebeing tampered with.

Place:-NEW DELHI
Date: 05109/2024
UDIN:
245327278KGUUD6629

For SINGAL & COMPANY
Chartered Accounlants
F RN: 0023623N

CA. YASH SINGAL
(PARTNER)

Membership No. 532127*\ t:aEJ I *#



The Annexure referred to in paragraph 1
Requirements,,.

Annexure,A,
of Our Report on ,,Other Legal and Regutatory

( ii)

We report that:

(i) (a) (A) The company has maintained proper records showing fu,particulars, including quantitative details and situation of property,plant and Equipment.

The company does not have any intangibre assets. Accordingry,crause 3(iXaXB) of the order is not appricabre to the company.
(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on thebasis of our examination of the records of the company, the property,Plant and Equipment have been pnvsicairv verified by the management atreasonable intervals; no material discrepancies were noticed on suchverification;

(c) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis ofour examination of the records of the company, the tifle deeds of all theimmovabre properties (other than properties where the company is thelessee and the lease agreements are duly executed in favour of the lessee)disclosed in the financial statementsare herd in the name of the company,
(d) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis ofour examination of the records of the company, the company has notrevalued its Property, Plant and Equipment (incruding Right of Use assets) orintangible assets during the year. Accordingly, the reporting under clause3(ixd) of the Order is not applicable to the Co-mpany.

(a) As explained to us & on the basis of the records examined by us, in ouropinion, physicar verification of inventory has been conducted atreasonabre intervars by the management. rn our opinion, the coverageand procedure of such verification by the management is appropriate. Nodiscrepancy were noticed on physicar verification of stocks by themanagement as compared to book records.
(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basisof our examination of the records of the complny, the company has beensanctioned working capitar rimits in excess of five crore ,rf."r, inaggregate, from banks or financial institutions on the basis of security ofcurrent assets during any point of time of the year. The quarterly returns orstatements filed by the company with such banks or financial institutionsare in agreement with the books of account of the company and no majordiscrepancies has been observed. _,4-\-



(iii) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis ofour examination of the records of the company, the company has not madeinvestments in, nor provided any guarantee or security or granted any loansor advances in the nature of roans, secured or unse"rr"-d, to companies,firms, Limited Liabirity partnerships or ,";;;"; ;r"il;;uring the year.Accordingrv, provisions of crause 3(iii)(aj, 3(iiixb), 3(iii)(c), 3(iiixd), 3(iii)(e)and 3(iii)(f) of the order are not appricabre to the company.
(iv) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis ofour examination of the records, in respect of loans, investments, guarantees,and security, provisions of section 185 and 1g6 of the companies Act, 2013have been complied with.
(v) The company has not accepted any deposits or amounts which are deemedto be deposits covered under sections 73 to 76 ofthe companies Act, 2013.Accordingly, clause 3(v) of the Order is not appticable.
(vi) As per information & explanation given by the management, maintenance ofcost records has been specified by the bentrar Government and has beenduly complied with sub-section (1) of section 14g ofthe companies Act.(vii) (a) According to the information and expranations given to us and on thebasis of our examination of the records of the company, the company isregular in depositing undisputed statutory dues including Goods andServices Tax, provident fund, employees' state insurance, income-tax,sares-tax, service tax, duty of custom", orty of excise, varue added tax,cess and any other statutory dues to the appropriate authorities.According to the information 

"no 
explanation given to us there were nooutstanding statutory dues as on 31st of March, 2o24for a period of morethan six months from the date they became payable.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on thebasis of our examination of the records of the company, there is nostatutory dues referred to in sub-clause (a) that have not been depositedon account of any dispute
(c) According to the information and explanations given to us on the basis ofour examination of the records of the company, the company has notsurrendered or disclosed any transactions, previously unrecorded asincome in the books of account, in the tax assessments under the lncomeTax Act, 1961 as income during the year.

(viii) (a) According to the information and explanations given to us and on thebasis of our examination of the records of the 
"orp"ny, the company hasnot defaulted in repayment of loans or other borrowings or in the paymentof interest thereon to any.

ry)^



(ix) (a) According to the information and explanations given to us and on thebasis of our examination of the records of the company, the companyhas not been declared a wilful defaulter ov ,nv bank or financial institutionor other lender.

(b) According to the information and expranations given to us by themanagement, the company has utirized the money obtained by way ofterm loans during the year for the purposes for which they were obtained.
(c) According to the information and expranations given to us and on anoverall examination of the barance sheet of the company, we report thatno funds raised on short term basis have been used for rong termpurposes by the company.
(d) The company does not hold any investment in any subsidiary, associateor joint venture (as defined under the Act) during the year ended 31March 2024. Accordingry, crause 3(ix)(e) is not appricabre.
(e) The Company does not hold any investment in any subsidiary, associateor joint venture (as defined under the Act) during the year ended 31March 2024' Accordingry, crause 3(ix)(f) is not appricabre.
(a) The company has not raised any money by way of initial public offer orfurther pubric offer (incruding debt instruments) during the year.Accordingry, crause 3(x)(a) of the order is not appricabre.
(b) According to the information and expranations given to us and on thebasis of our examination of the records of the company, the companyhas not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares orconveftible debentures (fully, partially or optionaily convertible) during theyear. Accordingry, crause 3(x)(b) of the order is not appricabre.

(a) Based on examination of the books and records of the company andaccording to the information and explanations given to us, no fraud by thecompany or any fraud on the company has been noticed or reportedduring the course of audit.
(b) According to the information and expranations given to us, no reportunder sub-section (12) of section 143 of the Companies Act has beenfiled by the auditors in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under rure 13 ofcompanies (Audit and Auditors) Rures, 2014 with the centrarGovernment.

(x)

(xi)

(c) According to the information and explanations
management, no whisfle_blower complaints had
company

given to us by the
been received by the



(xii) The company is not a Nidhi company. Accordingry, crause 3(xiixa), 3(xii)(b)and 3(xii)(c) of the Order is not appticable.

(xiii) ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us,all transactions with the relited parties are in compliance with sections 177and 188 of companies Act, where applicabre and the details have beendiscrosed in the financiar statements, as required by the appricabreaccounting standards.

(xiv) (a) ln our opinion and based
require to have an internal
the Order is not applicable

(b) Based on information and
had been conducted of the
Order is not applicable

on our examination, the company does not
audit system. Accordingly, clause 3(xiv)(a) of

explanations provided to us, no internal audit
company. Accordingly, clause 3(xiv)(a) of the

(xv) ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us,the company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors orpersons connected with him and hence, provisions of section 1g2 of theCompanies Act, 2013 are not applicable to ine Company.

(xvi) (a) ln our opinion and based on our examination, the company is notrequired to be registered under section 4s-lA of the Reserve Bank oflndia Act, 1934 (2 ot 1934). Accordingry, crause 3(xvi)(a) of the order isnot applicable.

(b) ln our opinion and based on our examination, the company has notconducted any Non-Banking Financial or Housing Finance activitieswithout a valid certificate of Registration (coR) from the Reserve Bank oflndia as per the Reserve Bank of lndia Act, 1934. Accordingly, clause3(xvi)(b) of the Order is not applicabte.
(c) ln our opinion and based on our examination, the company is not a corelnvestment company (clc) as defined in the regulations maoe by theReserve Bank of lndia. Accordingly, clause 3(xvi)(c) of the order is notapplicable.

(d) According to the information and explanations given by the management,the Group does not have more than one crc as part of the Group.

(xvii) Based on our examination, the company has not incurred cash losses inthe financial year and in the immediatery preceding financiar



(xviii) There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year.Accordingry, crause 3(xviii) of the order is not appricabre.
(xix) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis ofthe financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realisation of financialassets and payment of financial liabilities, our knowledge of the Board ofDirectors and management plans and based on our examination of theevidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our attention,which causes us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as on the dateof the audit report that company is not capable of meeting its liabilitiesexistins at the date of barance sheet as and ;;;;; fril;;; ;ithin a periodof one year from the balance sheet date. we, however, state that this is notan assurance as to the future viability of the company. We further state thatour reporting is based on the facts up to the date of the audit report and weneither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling duewithin a period of one year from the balance sheet date, will get dischargedby the company as and when they fall due.

(xx) Based on our examination, the provision of section 135 are not applicable onthe company' Accordingly, clauses 3(xx)(a) and 3(xx)(b) of the order are notapplicable.

(xxi) The company is not required to prepare consolidate financial statementhence this clause is not applicable.
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